
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA

Monday, 1 October 2018 at 10.00 am in the Blaydon Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)

The Committee is asked to approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held 
on 23 July 2018

3  Declarations of Interest 

Members of the Committee are invited to declare interests in any agenda items.

4  Audit and Standards Committee Work Programme 2017-18 (Pages 11 - 12)

The Committee is invited to review and note the current work programme.

5  Quarterly Standards Update (Pages 13 - 18)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance

6  Results of 2017/18 CIPFA Audit Benchmarking (Pages 19 - 22)

Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources

7  Review of Internal Audit Charter (Pages 23 - 36)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

8  Treasury Management - Performance to 30 September 2018 (Pages 37 - 40)

Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources

Public Document Pack



9  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The Committee may wish to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the exempt agenda in accordance with paragraphs 7 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972.

10  Corporate Risk Management 2018/19 - Quarterly Report to 30 September 
2018 (Pages 41 - 60)

Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources

11  Mid Year Counter Fraud Update 2018/19 (Pages 61 - 66)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

12  Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 Quarterly Monitoring Report to 30 September 
2018 (Pages 67 - 76)

Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Resources

13  Date and time of next meeting 

The next meeting will be held on 28 January 2019 at 10.00 am in the Blaydon Room, 
Civic Centre

Contact: Helen Conway- Tel: 0191 433 3993 - Email: helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk
Tel:  Date: Friday, 21 September 2018



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

Monday, 23 July 2018

PRESENT: Councillor H Haran (Chair)

Councillor(s): J Green, L Green, J McElroy, J Turnbull, Mr 
Stuart Bell (Independent Member) and G Clark

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s): 

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): J McClurey, N Weatherley and B Jones

ASC146 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting,  held on 18 June 2018 were approved as a 
correct record.

ASC147 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

ASC148 QUARTERLY STANDARDS UPDATE 

The Committee received a report which will form part of a quarterly update 
highlighting national and local standards issues. 
 
The Committee also received an update on national reviews and consultations which 
may be relevant to their role, and agreed that Standards Updates should be rolled 
out to all councillors in due course.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That a Standards update will be provided on a quarterly basis to 

the Audit and Standards Committee and then pertinent 
information be rolled out to all Councillors in due course.

 

ASC149 ANNUAL REPORT TO CABINET AND COUNCIL 2017/18 

The Committee received a report outlining the Annual Report to Cabinet and Council 
2017/18, which allows the Audit and Standards Committee to demonstrate the 
positive impact of its work through providing effective challenge across the Council. 
This includes providing assurance on the Council’s arrangements for:
 

         Maintaining effective internal control
         Risk management; and
         Reporting on financial and other performance

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
The Committee were advised that the Audit and Standards Committee has received 
reports in the following areas during 2017/18:
 

         Internal Audit planning, performance and activity;
         Annual Internal Audit benchmarking results;
         Internal Audit recommendations;
         External Audit planning, performance and activity;
    
[...]
 which provided an update on developments in 
Corporate Risk Management during the period 1 April to 30 June 2018 in 
compliance with the requirements of good corporate governance. 
 

Page 5



The Action Plan for the delivery of the Development Objectives for 2018/19 
incorporating progress to date was tabled at Appendix 1, and the Committee were 
advised that work is progressing as per the plan.
 
The Committee were advised that as previously reported, the Council was required 
to assess the risks of an employee or associated person facilitating tax evasion, 
following the introduction of a Corporate Offence contained within the Criminal 
Finances Act 2017. The aim of the assessment was to ensure that the Council had 
in place reasonable procedures to prevent the facilitation of tax evasion by its 
employees or associated persons. To ensure the identified risks continue to be 
managed effectively, with controls being subject to regular review, the Corporate 
Risk Officer is now working with the risk owners on the transfer of risks to the 
Operational Risk Register.
 
Operational Risks are managed within Services, with the Corporate Risk Officer 
providing quarterly risk management monitoring information to Group Management 
Team Meetings. The information contained in the Operational Risk Register is also 
readily available to Auditors for when they undertake their Audits. Increased risk 
management guidance and support has resulted in all registered operational risks 
being reviewed by risk owners within the last 12 months with 96.2% (352 0f 356) of 
these reviewed within the last 6 months.
 
The Committee were also advised that the Risk and Resilience Group met on 27 
June and the following items were discussed:
 
Risk Management and Business Continuity Plans:

         Update on Strategic Risk Management
         Update on business continuity plans and collaborative working with 

emergency resilience team and ICT
         Publishing of Tax Evasion Statement on intranet and communication to 

employees
 
Critical ICT systems:

         Prioritisation of applications for scenario planning ongoing
 
Resilience and Emergency Updates, which included:

         Regent Court, 9 May 2018 – failure of a water main outside of Gateshead 
Law Courts

         Regent Court Fire – 10 May 2018
         Bedale Court Fire – 20 May 2018
         Oak Square Fire – 22 June 2018

 
 

RESOLVED - That The information be noted
 

ASC152 ACHIEVEMENT OF GOING CONCERN STATUS 2017/18 

The Committee received a report to consider the Council’s status as a going 
concern. 

Page 6



 
The Committee were advised that the Council has a strong record of delivering 
within budget and achieving savings. During the period 2010/11 to 2017/18 savings 
of £143m have been identified and substantially delivered.
 
The Annual Audit Letter from Mazars includes a value for money conclusion, which 
considers the identification, monitoring and achievement of savings. The last letter 
issued in relation to 2016/17 concluded that the Council had proper arrangements in 
place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources and 
issued an unqualified value for money conclusion on 31 July 2017.
 
The Committee also received details of the Current Position 2017/18, the Future 
Position 2018/19 Budget and the future position in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS). 
 
The Committee were advised that in conclusion, based on the assessment 
undertaken, the Council’s Chief Finance Officer’s (section 151 officer) view is that 
the Council is aware of the challenges it faces and is prepared to deliver its services 
in the future taking account of the future known risks and therefore the Council is a 
going concern and the Statement of Accounts should be prepared on that basis. 
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) The Committee agreed that the Council is considered to be a 

going concern based on the assessment in the report and that 
the accounts are prepared and approved on that basis.

 

ASC153 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  2017/18 - INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW OF 
MANAGER'S ASSURANCES 

The Committee received a report informing the Committee of the outcome of the 
work by the Internal Audit Service in reviewing the assurances provided by Service 
Directors to inform the 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The 2017/17 Annual Governance Statement audit was carried out using a theme 
based approach across the Council. All Service Directors were required to provide 
evidence to support their declarations made on the Assurance Statement in 
response to the following questions:
 

         Trading Opportunities
         Information Governance

 
The Committee were advised that the audit concluded that systems and controls 
were operating well and no recommendations were raised.
 
The overall conclusion of this work, as included in the quarter one update from 
Internal Audit report, is that the systems and processes for the completion of the 
Managers’ Assurance Statements are operating well and that they provided a good 
level of assurance for the 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement.
 

Page 7



RESOLVED - that the information be noted. 

ASC154 AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017-18 

The Audit and Standards Committee Work Programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year was tabled.
 
RESOLVED -              that the information be noted

ASC155 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

 

ASC156 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT TO 30 
JUNE 2018 

The Committee received a report outlining progress made by the Internal Audit & 
Risk Service against the Audit Plan for the financial year 2018/19 and summaries 
the main findings arising from audit activity throughout the period 1 April 2018 to 30 
June 2018.
 
From the reviews carried out to 30 June 2018 audit work was found to be complying 
with PSIAS and the Audit Manual.
 
The year to date performance information is as follows:

         100% of audits were completed within budgeted time against a target of 90%
         Productive or chargeable time was recorded at 72% of overall time against 

an annual target of 73% of overall time.
         The average score of the customer satisfaction questionnaires returned is 

3.69 against a target of 3.4 (85%)
         The target for implementation of audit recommendations due is 100% for 

high priority recommendations and 90% for medium priority 
recommendations. The current rate of implementation of all recommendations 
due is 100%, with 100% of all high priority and 100% of all medium priority 
recommendations having been implemented. Further information was tabled 
as an appendix to the main report.

 
RESOLVED - that the information be noted

ASC157 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting will be held on Monday 1 October 2018 at 10.00 am in the 
Blaydon Room.

Page 8



Chair……….………………..

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Standards Committee

Work Programme 

Committee Meeting 
Date and Time

Items to be considered

1 October 2018
10.00am

 Work Programme 2018/19
 Standards Update
 Results of the 2017/18 CIPFA Audit Benchmarking
 Corporate Risk Management 2018/19 - Quarterly 

Report to 30 September 2018
 Review of Internal Audit Charter
 Treasury Management – Performance to 30 

September 2018
 Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 – Quarterly Monitoring 

Report to 30 September 2018 (Exempt Item) 
 Counter Fraud and Corruption Arrangements 

Update Report (Exempt Item)

28 January 2019
10.00am

 Work Programme 2018/19
 Standards Update
 Annual Audit Letter
 Mazars AUDIT Progress Report
 Corporate Risk Management 2018/19 – Quarterly 

Report to 31 December 2018
 Internal Audit Plan 2018/19 – Quarterly
[...]
 Standards in Public Life 
regarding the impact of intimidation in public life.  The consultation is seeking views on 
proposed changes to electoral law aimed at improving political debate and to make an 
informed decision at the ballot box.  The consultation will also look at how to protect 
candidates and their supporters.

51. This consultation looks at the following recommendations from the December 2017 report:
 the Government should consult on the introduction of a new offence in electoral law 

of intimidating Parliamentary candidates and party campaigners
 the Government should extend electoral law requirements for an imprint on 

campaigning materials to electronic communications

52. The consultation closes on 22 October 2018

53. A Corporate Advisory Group, to draft a response of behalf of the council, has been 
arranged for 10 October 2018.

54. The consultation can be found at:
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_d
ata/file/730209/CSPL.pdf 

Future Updates

A Standards Update will be provided on a quarterly basis to the Audit and Standards Committee.

It is noted that the content of the update will vary depending on the local and national picture at 
that time. 

Contact: Angela Simmons-Mather         Ext: 2662

Page 18

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/737137/Data_Ethics_Framework.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/737137/Data_Ethics_Framework.pdf
https://www.cfps.org.uk/3323-2/
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/730209/CSPL.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/730209/CSPL.pdf


        

Title of Report: Results of 2017/18 CIPFA Audit Benchmarking
                                  
Report of:         Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate Resources
_________________________________________________________________

Purpose of the Report

1 The report informs the Committee of the annual Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) Audit Benchmarking results for 2017/18.

Background

2 The Internal Audit Service is required to objectively examine, evaluate and 
report upon the adequacy of the control environment as a contribution to the 
proper economic, efficient and effective use of the Council's resources.

3 Benchmarking data allows the comparison of the Council’s Internal Audit 
Service with 18 other local authorities (20 in 2016/17).

Summary of Results for 2017/18

4 Attached at Appendix A is a summary report of the 2017/18 benchmarking 
results.  Overall this continues the trend from previous years and highlights 
Gateshead Council’s Internal Audit Service as being low cost with high 
productivity; in comparison with other local authorities in the benchmarking 
data.   

5 The information is based upon 2017/18 actual results taken from the financial 
ledger and the Internal Audit management system.

Recommendation

6 The Committee is asked to note this report.

Contact: Craig Oakes – Ext. 3711

Audit and Standards Committee
01 October 2018

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Appendix A

Gateshead Net Cost per Chargeable Day £184                                                Gateshead Audit Days per £m expenditure 2.39

Average £293                                            Average 1.59

P
age 20



 

Gateshead Chargeable Days per Auditor 176                                                 Gateshead Cost per Auditor £34,190

Average 176                                                                                                     Average £51,510

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
        

Title of Report: Review of Internal Audit Charter                              
                            
Report of:    Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

Purpose of the Report

1 This report informs the Committee of the review of the Internal Audit Charter.

Background

2 The purpose, authority and responsibility of Internal Audit must be formally 
defined in an Internal Audit Charter, consistent with the definition of Internal 
Auditing outlined in Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). The 
Chief Internal Auditor must periodically review the Internal Audit Charter and 
present it for approval.

3 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), that came into effect 
from April 2013 and were further revised in April 2017, define internal audit 
as:

‘an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add 
value and improve an organisation’s operations.  It helps an organisation 
accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to 
evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and 
governance processes.’

4 These standards are based on the mandatory elements of the Institute of 
Internal Auditors (IIA) International Professional Practices Framework 
(IPPF), are intended to promote further improvement in the professionalism, 
quality, consistency and effectiveness of internal audit across the public 
sector.

5 The Internal Audit Charter is attached at Appendix 1.  It was last presented 
to Committee in October 2017 and the report seeks comments on and 
approval of the Internal Audit Charter in line with best practice.

Internal Audit Charter

6 A key element of compliance with PSIAS is the periodic review and approval 
by the Audit and Standards Committee of an Internal Audit Charter. The 
Charter is a formal document that defines Internal Audit’s purpose, authority 
and responsibility setting out the Chief Internal Auditor’s functional reporting 
relationships, authorises rights of access for internal audit staff and defines 

Audit and Standards Committee
01 October 2018

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



the scope of internal audit activity.  Final approval of the Internal Audit 
Charter resides with the Audit and Standards Committee.  

7 The Chief Internal Auditor has carried out an annual review of the Internal 
Audit Charter and confirmed that it continues to reflect best practice and no 
amendments are required.  

8 It is proposed that in future years the timing of the review of the Internal Audit 
Charter will be revised to April, to be reported with the Internal Audit Strategy 
Statement and Annual Plan.

Recommendation

9 The Committee is asked to note the report and the opinion that the Internal 
Audit Charter continues to comply with Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.

Contact name:  Craig Oakes Ext - 3711

Page 24



INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2018/19

1. Introduction

1.1 The Chief Internal Auditor is responsible for effectively managing the 
activity of the Internal Audit Service in accordance with this Charter. 
This Charter has been written in accordance with UK Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and is the formal document that 
defines internal audit’s purpose, authority and responsibility. The 
Charter also establishes internal audit’s position within the 
organisation, including access to records, personnel and physical 
property. 

2. Statutory Basis

2.1 Internal Audit is statutory service in the context of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations (England) 2015, which states that:

“A relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit to 
evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 
auditing standards or guidance.”

2.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and CIPFA’s Local 
Government Application Note (LGAN), which came into effect in April 
2013, constitute proper practices to satisfy the requirements for larger 
relevant local government bodies set out in the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015.  The PSIAS were updated 1 April 2017 and the 
[...]
asury Management performance for the six 
months to 30 September 2018, covering investments and borrowing. This is consistent 
with approved performance management arrangements.

Background 

2. The mid-year performance of the Treasury Management Service is reported in line with 
CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the Council’s Treasury Policy 
Statement and Treasury Strategy which was approved by Council on 22 March 2018.

3. The Council operates a balanced approach, and this means broadly that cash raised 
during the year will meet its cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury management 
operations ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies being 
invested in low risk counterparties, providing adequate liquidity initially before 
considering optimising investment return.

4. The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 
Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing need of 
the Council, essentially the longer-term cash flow planning to ensure the Council can 
meet its capital spending operations.  

5. Accordingly, treasury management is defined as:

“The management of the Council’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money 
market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with 
those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.”

6.   The primary objective of the investment strategy is to safeguard the Council’s assets 
with a secondary objective of obtaining an optimum rate of return on investments and 
minimising the costs of borrowing.

Investment Performance

7. The latest projection of gross investment income for 2018/19 based on interest 
earned to date and expected interest to March 2019 is £0.559m, compared to the 
original estimate of £0.417m. 

8. This gross investment interest is adjusted to account for £0.254m interest payable 
to third parties and interest receivable o
[...]
is for the HRA.  

Summary of Mid-Year Performance

19. The projected net impact of investment and borrowing activity on the revenue 
budget in 2018/19 is an underspend of £2.307m, comprising £1.413m General Fund 
and £0.894m HRA.

 

20. Investment returns are likely to remain relatively low during 2018/19 and beyond 
and interest rates are expected to be below long term borrowing rates therefore 
value for money considerations indicate that best value can be obtained by delaying 
new external borrowing and by using internal cash balances to finance new capital 
expenditure in the short term (this is referred to as internal borrowing).  

21. The current approach of borrowing internally provides benefits in terms of reduced 
credit risk, as the Council has less cash invested than if it had gone to the markets 
and borrowed externally. This means that cash balances and investment returns, 
are historically low resulting in reduced levels of income, which is significantly 
outweighed by the savings achieved from avoiding external borrowing.

22. Internal borrowing does incur an additional element of interest rate risk on the 
overall treasury management position, but this is being taken into account and 

General 
Fund Estimate

£m
Projected 
Outturn

£m
Variance

£m
Investments (1.525) (1.896) (0.371)
Borrowing 13.235 12.193 (1.042)
Net Position 11.710 10.297 (1.413)

Page 39



mitigated by the monitoring and review of potential borrowing options and overall 
market conditions.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the Treasury Management Performance to 30 
September 2018.

Page 40



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45


Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING

Monday, 1 October 2018

PRESENT: Councillor H Haran (Chair)

Councillor(s): L Green, J McElroy, N Weatherley, Mr Stuart 
Bell (Independent Member), G Clark and B Jones

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): J Green, J McClurey and J Turnbull

ASC158 MINUTES 

The minutes were approved as a correct record, with the amendment that Councillor 
Neil Weatherly was present at the meeting.

ASC159 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

ASC160 AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017-18 

The Audit and Standards Committee work programme was tabled and noted and it 
was agreed that all Independent Members will be invited to attend Ethics and Probity 
Training.
 
RESOLVED -  that the information be noted.

ASC161 QUARTERLY STANDARDS UPDATE 

The Committee received a report providing the quarterly update highlighting national 
and local standards issues.
 
Headlines issues with links to further reading was presented to the Committee, and 
were summarised as follows:-
 

         Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO): Political Campaigns
         Committee on Standards in Public Life
         National Association of Local Councils
         Civic Society Strategy – “Innovation in Democracy”
         Election integrity pilots May 2019
         Consultation outcome: Access to elections: Call for evidence
         Guidance: Data Ethics Framework
         Centre for Public Scrutiny, and



         Consultation: Protecting the Debate: Intimidation, Influence and Information
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That a Standards Update will be provided on a quarterly basis to 

the Committee
 

ASC162 RESULTS OF 2017/18 CIPFA AUDIT BENCHMARKING 

The Committee received a report informing them of the annual Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Audit Benchmarking results for 2017/18.
 
The Internal Audit Service is required to objectively examine, evaluate and report 
upon the adequacy of the control environment as a contribution to the proper 
economic, efficient and effective use of the Council’s resources.
 
Benchmarking data allows the comparison of the Council’s Internal Audit Service 
with 18 other local authorities (20 in 2016/17).
 
Appended to the main report was a summary report of the 2017/18 benchmarking 
results. Overall this continues the trend from previous years and highlights 
Gateshead Council’s Internal Audit Service as being low cost with high productivity; 
in comparison with other local authorities in the benchmarking data.
 
The Committee were also advised that the information is based upon 2017/18 actual 
results taken from the financial ledger and the Internal Audit management system.
 
RESOLVED -  that the information be noted.

ASC163 REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

The Committee received a report advising of the review of the Internal Audit Charter, 
which was appended to the main report. It was last presented to Committee in 
October 2017 and the report sought comments on and approval of the Internal Audit 
Charter in line with best practice.
 
The Committee were advised that a key element of compliance with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) is the periodic review and approval by the 
Audit and Standards Committee of an Internal Audit Charter
 
The Chief Internal Auditor has carried out an annual review of the Internal Audit 
Charter and confirmed that it continues to reflect best practice and no amendments 
are required.
 
It is proposed that in future years the timing of the review of the Internal Audit 
Charter will be revised to April, to be reported with the Internal Audit Strategy 
Statement and Annual Plan.
 

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) The Committee agreed with the opinion that the Internal Audit 

Charter continues to comply with Public Sector Internal Audit 



Standards.
 

ASC164 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - PERFORMANCE TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2018 

In accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the 
Council’s Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy, the Committee received 
the six months to 30 September 2018 performance report in respect of the Treasury 
Management Service, covering investments and borrowing. 
 
The Council operates a balanced approach, and this means broadly that cash raised 
during the year will meet its cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management 
operations ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies being 
invested in low risk counterparties, providing adequate liquidity initially before 
considering optimising investment return. 
 
The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 
Council’s capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing need of 
the Council, essentially the longer-term cash flow planning to ensure the Council can 
meet its capital spending operations.
 
The report set out performance in respect of Investments, Rate of Return and 
Borrowing and an update was provided in respect of Brexit and the Economy.
 
The summary of the mid-year performance highlighted that the projected net impact 
of investment and borrowing activity on the revenue budget in 2018/19 is an 
underspend of £2.307m, comprising of £1.413m General Fund and £0.894m HRA. 
 
Investment returns are likely to remain relatively low during 2018/19 and beyond and 
interest rates are expected to be below long term borrowing rates therefore value for 
money considerations indicate that best value can be obtained by delaying new 
external borrowing and by using internal cash balances to finance new capital 
expenditure in the short term (this is referred to an internal borrowing)
 
Internal borrowing does incur an additional element of interest rate risk on the overall 
treasury management position, but this is being taken into account and mitigated by 
the monitoring and review of potential borrowing options and overall market 
conditions. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Treasury Management Performance to 30 September 2018 
                       be noted.

ASC165 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

 

ASC166 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 2018/19 - QUARTERLY REPORT TO 30 



SEPTEMBER 2018 

A report was presented on developments in Corporate Risk Management during the 
period 1 July to 30 September 2018 in compliance with the requirements of good 
corporate governance.
 
On the 25 July the Corporate Management Team agreed the draft Strategic Risk 
Register was an accurate representation of key strategic risks and controls in place 
to mitigate these risks.
 
As part of the agreed governance process Committee was asked to consider the 
draft Strategic Risk Register and satisfy itself that it is an accurate record of risks 
faced by the Council and the associated controls. The draft Strategic Risk Register 
was appended to the main report for information and consideration. 
 
The Committee were also advised that work is ongoing to review the Business 
Continuity Plan template, scoring assessment and the service impact assessment. 
Discussions have been held with the emergency resilience team and ICT critical 
services for joint working and joined up approach to BCP.
 
The Business Continuity Policy is being reviewed, updated and enhanced so that it 
incorporates a Business Continuity Framework, Policy and Strategy. The updated 
guidance, template and framework documents will be brought to the Audit and 
Standards Committee for review in the near future.
 
The Committee were also advised that the Risk and Resilience Group met on 12 
September and the following items were discussed:
 

         Risk Management and Business Continuity Plans:
o   Update on drafting the revised Strategic Risk Register
o   Updates on Operational Risk
o   Update on business continuity plans and collaborative working with 

emergency resilience team and ICT
 
         Critical ICT systems:

o   Prioritisation of applications for scenario planning ongoing
 
         Resilience and Emergency Updates, which included:

o   Little Mix Concert
o   Great Exhibition of the North
o   Great North Run
o   Great North Games
o   Regent Court

 
RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted
 ii) That the Committee were satisfied with the effectiveness of the 

Council’s risk management arrangements.
 iii) That the report be submitted to Cabinet for consideration in 

due course.



 

ASC167 MID YEAR COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE 2018/19 

A report was presented on activity undertaken since 1 April 2018 by the Internal 
Audit and Risk Service in relation to the work of the Corporate Fraud Team. It also 
included updates on action taken to raise awareness of the risk of fraud and 
corruption, details the cases of potential fraud and corruption, details the cases of 
potential fraud and irregularity, updates on any proactive counter fraud work and 
progress of the Council’s participation in National Fraud Initiative (NFI).
 
The Corporate Fraud Officers will carry out proactive anti-fraud and corruption work, 
targeting the areas which have been identified nationally as being at a high risk of 
fraud, and include:
 

         Council tax discounts and exemptions
         Council tax benefits
         Non-domestic rates relief
         Blue badge scheme misuse
         Procurement fraud, including links to organised crime
         Tenancy fraud (domestic and commercial)
         Employee corporate fraud
         Direct payments
         Insurance fraud

 
The Committee received an update on counter fraud communication and 
development, monitoring and reporting cases of potential fraud and irregularity, and 
proactive counter fraud work and the National Fraud Initiative (NFI). 
 
The next NFI exercise is due to commence with data being submitted to the Cabinet 
Office in October 2018. Results from this exercise will be reported to the Audit and 
Standards Committee in due course.
 
RESOLVED – that the information be noted.

ASC168 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2018 

A report was presented outlining the progress made by the Internal Audit & Risk 
Service against the audit plan for the financial year 2018/19 and summaries the 
main findings arising from audit activity throughout the period 1 July 2018 to 30 
September 2018.
 
From the reviews carried out to 30 September 2018 audit work was found to be 
complying with PSIAS and the Audit Manual.
 
The year to date performance information is as follows:

         100% of audits were completed within budgeted time against a target of 90%
         Productive or chargeable time was recorded at 68% of overall time against 



an annual target of 73% of overall time
         The average score of the customer satisfaction questionnaires returned is 

3.73 against a target of 3.4 (85%)
         The target for implementation of audit recommendations due is 100% for 

high priority recommendations and 90% for medium priority 
recommendations. The current rate of implementation of all recommendations 
due is 100%, with 100% of all high priority and 100% of all medium priority 
recommendations having been implemented.  Further information was tabled 
as an appendix to the main report.

 
RESOLVED -  that the information be noted.

ASC169 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting will be held on Monday 28 January 2019 at 10.00 am in the 
Blaydon Room.

Chair……….………………..


